

No. 16-846

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT POMPONIO,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHELE OWEN BLACK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL C. SCHWARTZ
JONATHAN J. JAMES
*James, Schwartz &
Associates, P.C.
1500 Walnut St., 21st Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 751-9865*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
JOHN T. LEWIS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent Michele Owen Black

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement	1
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural background.....	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition	8
I. The Fourth Amendment Question Does Not Warrant Review.	9
A. Resolution of the question presented has no bearing on the outcome of this case.	9
B. This case implicates no division among the circuits.....	11
C. The question presented has limited prospective significance.	14
D. The decision below is correct.	16
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Question Does Not Warrant Review.	18
A. This case is not an appropriate vehicle to review any due process question.....	18
B. There is no circuit split.....	20
C. The decision below is correct.	23
III. Summary Reversal Is Unwarranted.	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	16
<i>Alexander v. McKinney</i> , 692 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	26
<i>Armstrong v. Daily</i> , 786 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Boseman v. Upper Providence Twp.</i> , 2017 WL 758480 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Boyd v. Driver</i> , 579 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Brantley v. Wysocki</i> , 662 F. App'x 138 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	26
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 802 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>DiBella v. Borough of Beachwood</i> , 407 F.3d 599 (3d Cir. 2005)	6, 28
<i>Ellis v. Thornsbury</i> , 2016 WL 3039961 (S.D.W. Va. 2016)	23
<i>Evans v. Ball</i> , 168 F.3d 856 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	17
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	26
<i>Heilimann v. O'Brien</i> , 2017 WL 898160 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	15
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Hoelper v. Coats</i> , 2010 WL 4292310 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	14, 17
<i>Johnson v. Knorr</i> , 477 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Karam v. City of Burbank</i> , 352 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , No. 14-9496	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massey v. Ojaniit</i> , 759 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	27
<i>Myvett v. Chicago Police Detective Edward Heerd</i> , 2017 WL 75738 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	22
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	23
<i>Nieves v. McSweeney</i> , 241 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2001)	10, 13, 17
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Rohman v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 215 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Saunders-El v. Rohde</i> , 778 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	23
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	10
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>White v. Wright</i> , 150 F. App’x 193 (4th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Wiley v. City of Chicago</i> , 361 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Borough</i> , 2017 WL 467974 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	27
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	21, 22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
